

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
HOUSTON DIVISION**

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
Plaintiff,**

v.

**JAMES A. BROWN,  
Defendant.**

§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§

**CR. NO. H-03-363-2 (Werlein, J.)**

**DEFENDANT JAMES A. BROWN'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF  
MOTION FOR NEW TRIAL ON COUNTS IV AND V**

**PORTER & HEDGES LLP**

**DANIEL K. HEDGES**  
Texas Bar No. 09369500

1000 Main Street, 36<sup>th</sup> Fl.  
Houston, TX 77002  
Telephone: (713) 226-6000  
Facsimile: (713) 228-1331

**SIDNEY POWELL, P.C.**

**SIDNEY POWELL**  
Texas Bar No. 16209700

**TORRENCE E. LEWIS**  
IL State Bar No. 222191

3831 Turtle Creek Blvd. #5B  
Dallas, Texas 75214  
Phone: (214) 653-3933  
Fax: (214) 319-2502

**ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT JAMES A. BROWN**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... v

I. THE ENRON TASK FORCE DELIBERATELY WITHHELD EXCULPATORY EVIDENCE IN THE FASTOW RAW NOTES, WHICH EXONERATE BROWN AND EVISCERATES THE GOVERNMENT’S CASE. .... 2

    A. The Government’s Pre-Trial Disclosure Regarding Andrew Fastow Was Deceptive And Legally Insufficient Under *Brady*. .... 2

    B. The Fastow Raw Notes Destroy The Government’s Theory Of Criminality And Evidence Multiple Egregious Constitutional And Ethical Violations. .... 4

        1. The Fastow Raw Notes Contain Never-Disclosed Evidence Demonstrating That Fastow Himself Only Committed To Using “Best Efforts” To Locate A Third-Party Buyer For Merrill’s Equity Interest. .... 4

        2. The Fastow Raw Notes Contain Never-Disclosed Evidence Stating That Fastow Misrepresented The Existence Of An Enron Buy Back Guarantee Within Enron To Light A Fire Under His Subordinates And Expedite Their Efforts To Locate A Third Party Purchaser. .... 8

        3. The Fastow Raw Notes Contain Never-Disclosed Evidence Regarding The Central Role Of Jeffrey McMahan And Confirms That Brown’s Testimony Was True. .... 10

        4. The Fastow Raw Notes Contain Multiple, Additional, Never-Disclosed Evidentiary Details Which Establish Brown’s Innocence. ... 11

II. THE NEWLY DISCOVERED FASTOW EVIDENCE DEMONSTRATES AN EGREGIOUS *BRADY* VIOLATION; STANDING ALONE OR IN COMBINATION WITH THE McMAHON AND MERRILL WITNESS EVIDENCE WITHHELD, MANDATES A NEW TRIAL. .... 12

    A. The Fastow Raw Notes Were Suppressed By The Enron Task Force. .... 12

    B. Evidence In The Fastow Raw Notes Is Favorable To The Defense. .... 13

C. The Fastow Raw Notes, Standing Alone Or In Combination With Other Evidence Withheld Are Material To Brown’s Innocence. . . . . 13

III. THE NEWLY DISCOVERED FASTOW EVIDENCE SATISFIES ALL FIVE *BERRY* FACTORS AND, STANDING ALONE OR IN COMBINATION WITH OTHER EVIDENCE WITHHELD, MANDATES A NEW TRIAL ON COUNTS IV AND V. . . . . 15

A. The Evidence Regarding Fastow’s Firsthand Account Of The Phone Conversation Is Newly Discovered And Was Unknown To Brown At The Time Of Trial. . . . . 16

B. Brown’s Failure To Pry Loose This Evidence Was Not Due To A Lack Of Diligence, And The Government Must Answer For Its Misconduct. . . . . 17

C. Fastow’s Newly-Discovered Sworn Testimony Is Not Merely Cumulative Or Impeaching: Fastow’s Testimony Was Crucial, First-Hand, Exculpatory Testimony Which Exonerates Brown. . . . . 19

D. The Newly Discovered Evidence Is Material To Brown’s Defense For Perjury And Obstruction. . . . . 21

E. The Fastow Raw Notes, And/Or The Evidence Of Katherine Zrike, Regarding “Best Efforts” If Introduced At A New Trial, Cumulatively Or Standing Alone, Would Produce An Acquittal. . . . . 23

CONCLUSION . . . . . 25

CERTIFICATE OF CONFERENCE . . . . . 26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . . 26

**EXHIBITS**

Relevant portions of the Fastow Raw Notes ..... **A**

Government *Brady* Letter, June 1, 2004 ..... **B**

Excerpts of Deposition of Andrew Fastow,  
*Newby v. Enron*, No. H-01-3624 (S.D.Tex.) ..... **C**

Memorandum of Law in Support Of Government’s Application  
to Maintain Stay as to Certain Criminal Trial Witnesses,  
November 3, 2004, *In re Enron Corp. Securities, Derivative &*  
*“ERISA” Litigation*, (No. MDL-1446, CIV.A. H-01-3624) ..... **D**

Stipulation as to Limitation on Subject Matter of Examination of  
Andrew Fastow, *Enron Creditors Recovery Corp. v. St. Paul and*  
*Marine Ins. Co.*, No. 4:06-CV-03905 (S.D.Tex. March 11, 2008) ..... **E**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Berry v. State</i> , 10 Ga. 511, 1851 WL 1405 (Ga. 1851) .....	16, 17
<i>Bronston v. United States</i> , 409 U.S. 352, 93 S. Ct. 595 (1973) .....	14, 21
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419, 115 S. Ct. 1555 (1995) .....	14
<i>Leka v. Portuondo</i> , 257 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	17, 23
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263, 119 S. Ct. 1936 (1999) .....	14
<i>United States v. Abrams</i> , 947 F.2d 1241 (5th Cir. 1991), <i>cert. denied</i> , 505 U.S. 1204, 112 S. Ct. 2992 (1992) .....	14, 21
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667, 105 S. Ct. 3375 (1985) .....	14
<i>United States v. Blackthorne</i> , 378 F.3d 449 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	17
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 303 F.3d 582 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	15
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 459 F.3d 509 (5th Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 550 U.S. 933, 127 S. Ct. 2249 (2007) .....	23
<i>United States v. Carmichael</i> , 269 F. Supp. 2d 588 (D.N.J. 2003) .....	18
<i>United States v. Conley</i> , 249 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 2001) .....	1, 15, 20

*United States v. Crippen*,  
 570 F.2d 535 (5th Cir. 1978),  
*cert. denied*, 439 U.S. 1069, 99 S. Ct. 837 (1978) ..... 15

*United States v. Dean*,  
 55 F.3d 640 (D.C. Cir. 1995),  
*cert. denied*, 516 U.S. 1184, 116 S. Ct. 1288 (1996) ..... 15

*United States v. Fisher*,  
 106 F.3d 622 (5th Cir. 1997),  
*abrogated on other grounds by Ohler v. United States*,  
 529 U.S. 753, 120 S. Ct. 1851 (2000) ..... 18

*United States v. Franklin*,  
 561 F.3d 398 (5th Cir.),  
*cert. denied, Alejandro-Gonzalez v. United States*,  
 — U.S. —, 129 S. Ct. 2848,  
*and cert. denied, Salazar-Ramirez v. United States*,  
 — U.S. —, 129 S. Ct. 2882 (2009) ..... 17

*United States v. Garland*,  
 991 F.2d 328 (6th Cir. 1993) ..... 20, 24

*United States v. Gutierrez*,  
 2007 WL 3026609 (W.D. Tex. 2007) ..... 17-19, 21

*United States v. Harrison*,  
 524 F.2d 421 (D.C. Cir. 1975) ..... 15

*United States v. Infante*,  
 404 F.3d 376 (5th Cir. 2005) ..... 16

*United States v. Jackson*,  
 345 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 2003),  
*cert. denied, Mazyck v. United States*,  
 540 U.S. 1157, 124 S. Ct. 1165,  
*and cert. denied*, 541 U.S. 956, 124 S. Ct. 1705 (2004) ..... 13

*United States v. Jaramillo*,  
 42 F.3d 920 (5th Cir.),  
*cert. denied*, 514 U.S. 1134, 115 S. Ct. 2014 (1995) ..... 17

*United States v. Lowder*,  
148 F.3d 548 (5th Cir. 1998) ..... 17

*United States v. Miller*,  
520 F.3d 504 (5th Cir.),  
*cert. denied*, — U.S. —, 129 S. Ct. 185 (2008) ..... 14

*United States v. Pelullo*,  
105 F.3d 117 (3d Cir. 1997) ..... 15

*United States v. Quintanilla*,  
193 F.3d 1139 (10th Cir. 1999),  
*cert. denied*, 529 U.S. 1029, 120 S. Ct. 1442 (2000) ..... 1

*United States v. Runyan*,  
290 F.3d 223 (5th Cir. 2002),  
*cert. denied*, 537 U.S. 888, 123 S. Ct. 137 (2002) ..... 1

*United States v. Severns*,  
559 F.3d 274 (5th Cir. 2009) ..... 1

*United States v. Shotts*,  
145 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 1998),  
*cert. denied*, 525 U.S. 1177, 119 S. Ct. 1111 (1999) ..... 15

*United States v. Sipe*,  
388 F.3d 471 (5th Cir. 2004) ..... 1, 2, 19

*United States v. Skilling*,  
554 F.3d 529 (5th Cir.),  
*cert. granted*, 130 S. Ct. 393 (2009) ..... 12

*United States v. Wall*,  
389 F.3d 457 (5th Cir. 2004),  
*cert. denied*, 544 U.S. 978, 125 S. Ct. 1874 (2005) ..... 16

*Williams v. Whitley*,  
940 F.2d 132 (5th Cir. 1991) ..... 15

**Other Authorities**

John C. Hueston, *Behind the Scenes of the Enron Trial: Creating the Decisive Moments*,  
44 AM. CRIM. L. REV. 197 (2007) ..... 3

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 1623 ..... 14
